
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 AUGUST 

2018

Time: 6.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE NORTH 
PLANNING COMMITTEE, 
WHICHEVER IS LATEST

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Janet Duncan
Councillor John Morse
Councillor John Oswell
Councillor Devi Radia
Councillor Steve Tuckwell
Councillor David Yarrow

Published: Tuesday, 14 August 2018

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge undergro
[...]
on. 
When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  WILLOW TREE 
DEPOT, DITCHFIELD 
ROAD - 
31572/APP/2017/4624

Yeading Erection of 6 x 3-bed/5-person 
houses and 4 x 4-bedroom/6-
person houses, involving 
demolition of vacant depot building

Recommendation: Approve + 
Sec 106

9 - 46

47 - 69

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee - 
pages 47 - 70



Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

12 July 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Alan Chapman, Janet Duncan, John Morse, 
John Oswell, Steve Tuckwell, David Yarrow, Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana and 
Nicola Brightman

LBH Officers Present: 
Richard Michalski, James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Glen Egan 
(Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Mandip Malhotra (Strategic and Major 
Applications Manager) and Kerrie Munro

26.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Edwards with Councillor Ahmad-
Wallana substituting and from Councillor Radia with Councillor Brightman substituting.

27.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

28.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 19 June 2018 were approved as an accurate record.

RESOLVED - That the minutes from the meeting on 19 June be approved as an 
accurate record.

29.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 23 MAY 2018  
(Agenda Item 3a)

Members were asked to agree the revised version of the minutes of the meeting on 23 
May 2018 which had been slightly amended to better reflect the discussion which took 
place at the meeting. 

Councillor Oswell stated that some of his comments regarding the 'red line' boundary 
had not been accurately recorded in the minutes. Councillor Morse also expressed his 
dissatisfaction as he felt the meeting had been truncated, as a result of which he had 
been unable to read out his five reasons for refusal. He also felt that his concerns 
regarding the safety of the crossing as raised at the meeting had not been minuted. 
The Chairman indicated that this issue had been referred to at the bottom of page 4 of 
the minutes and any concerns regarding the conduct of the meeting would need to be 
addressed in a separate forum. Councillor Morse further advised the Committee that, in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



his opinion, the minutes were the most important part of any planning committee and 
Members could not vote on minutes for legal reasons; however, the Chairman stated 
that he had sought the advice of the legal officer and had been advised to the contrary. 
Councillor Morse suggested that it would be useful if opposition Councillors could be 
briefed by officers prior to planning meetings. Members were reminded that the revised 
minutes provided at the meeting had only been modified very slightly and the changes 
were in bold type to enable Councillors to see them clearly. All other information in the 
minutes was exactly as included in Agenda B which had been circulated to Members 
several days previously. Advice was sought from the Legal Advisor who confirmed that 
the purpose of the minutes was to have an accurate record of the meeting; it was not a 
verbatim record of everything that was said as this would not be feasible. The Legal 
Advisor went on to explain that Court did not consider the minutiae of a debate and 
would only take account of the broader debate and whether a fair decision was 
reached on the basis of the information before Councillors. It was confirmed that 
officers had accurately recorded all the main points raised at the meeting; if any 
Members were dissatisfied with the minutes, they could opt to move an amendment to 
that effect which would be put to the vote. 

Members moved an amendment to the minutes so their additional reasons for objection 
could be incorporated therein. This was seconded. When put to the vote, five Members 
voted against the proposed amendment. The revised minutes before the Committee 
were therefore approved as an accurate record of the meeting on 23 May 2018

RESOLVED: That the revised minutes of the meeting on 23 May 2018 were 
approved as an accurate record.

30.    IMATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

Item 6 - Wallingford Bus Depot (50677/APP/2017/4537) had been withdrawn prior to 
the meeting. 

31.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.

32.    WALLINGFORD BUS DEPOT - 50677/APP/2017/4537  (Agenda Item 6)

This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting.

33.    FLC CAR SALES - 692/APP/2017/749  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The application sought to 
erect a 2-4 storey building comprising 30 studios, 1, 2 and 3-bedroom apartments. This 
case had been deferred at the Majors Committee meeting on 19 June 2018 for further 
investigation into alternative options to access the site as some concern was raised by 
Members with regard to the traffic generated by the proposal and the use of the Falling 
Lane access. At the previous meeting, it was cited that emerging vehicles could 
potentially 'stack' across Falling Lane thereby causing blockage and impacting on the 
nearby signalised junction with the High Street. The Council's Highways Officer had 
investigated two other possible options - alternative vehicular routing and a left turn 
only option; neither of these options was considered viable for the reasons detailed in 
the report. Members' attention was drawn to the addendum which highlighted the 

Page 2



'realignment of street furniture'; this sought to address an issue which had been noted 
by the Highways Officer at the previous meeting. 

Members were of the opinion that the use of the service road would be preferable since 
it was such a busy junction; this option would also offer the possibility of turning both 
left and right. Officers explained that this option would not be ideal for a number of 
reasons; the residential amenity would be affected and potential emergency access 
would be thwarted. M
[...]
ing also confirmed that the 
applicant's highway engineers did not support the use of the sliproad and wanted a 
determination based on the existing plans. The Head of Planning considered that the 
deferral had been useful as it had enabled officers to consider alternatives. The matter 
of a planter which had some limited impact on visibility had also been discussed by 
officers and a decision had been taken to reposition it. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, there 
were four votes in favour, three votes against and one abstention. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved as per officer's recommendation 
and subject to addendum changes. 

34.    EALING COUNCIL - 39704/APP/2018/1817  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The application was an 
out-of-borough consultation from the London Borough of Ealing on the Shree Kutch 
Leva Patel Community site. Members were informed that the site was located within 
the Green Belt and it was considered that the proposal for a large community / sports 
building on the site represented inappropriate development. It was suggested that the 
increased intensity of the use of the site, traffic generation and potential for noise 
pollution and light pollution would be excessive. Councillors were advised that the 
Highways Engineer had formally objected due to the impact on parking. Further 

Page 3



objections had been raised by Ward Councillors and residents. For these reasons, the 
Local Planning and Highway Authorities formally objected to the proposals. It was 
recommended that the Council formally object to the proposal for the reasons stated 
within the officer's report and all consultation responses be forwarded to Ealing 
Council. 

Members deemed the planned re-development to be excessively large and 
inappropriate with inadequate parking arrangements. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, agreed 
unanimously. 

RESOLVED: 

1) That the Council formally object to the proposal for the reasons stated 
within the officer's report;

2) That all consultation responses be forwarded to Ealing Council.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on .  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 4



Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

1 August 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Alan Chapman, 
Janet Duncan, John Morse, John Oswell, Devi Radia, David Yarrow and Roy Chamdal 
(Reserve) (In place of Steve Tuckwell)

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Mandip Malhotra (Strategic and 
Major Applications Manager), Kerrie Munro, Richard Michalski, Richard Phillips 
(Principal Planning Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) and 
Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

35.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Tuckwell, with Councillor Chamdal substituting.

36.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

37.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3)

None.

38.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 4)

It was agreed that all items would be considered in public.

39.    HAREFIELD HOSPITAL, HILL END ROAD, HAREFIELD - 9011/APP/2018/1854  
(Agenda Item 5)

Retention of hospital waste store (Retrospective Application) with new boundary hedge 
planting.

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application and noted that 51 residents had signed a 
petition requesting the removal of the waste store. The Committee heard that there was no 
consultation regarding the building, which was built in front of the building line, without planning 
permission in the Green Belt and Harefield Village Conservation Area, and it was 1.65m from 
the boundary of the hospital, which put clinical waste very close to the public. In addition, the 

Page 5



doors of the waste store were often not locked and there was no security, which meant that 
there was nothing stopping members of the public and vermin from accessing the waste store. 

The applicant addressed the Committee and accepted that all the points raised by the 
petitioner were justified, but the hospital had action plans in place to deal with the concerns, 
including new security measures and locks on the waste store’s doors. The applicant 
apologised for the mistakes that were made, and stated that the hospital had wrongly assumed 
that the waste store could be built with the previous planning permission, but the error was not 
intentional. 

Responding to Councillors’ questions, the applicant confirmed that the waste store was placed 
at the front of the site to avoid taking waste through the hospital building past vulnerable 
patients, as well as members of the public and staff, and by positioning it closer to the ITU, it 
would save resources that would be used taking the waste around the site.

Councillor Higgins, Ward Councillor for Harefield, noted that the waste store security was 
lacking, and as such, it risked contamination and vermin, and would have an adverse impact on 
local residents who would also be put at risk. The Committee heard that the retrospective 
application meant
[...]
spital. A motion to defer the application was moved, to allow time to negotiate 
with the applicant to try and agree a better site for the waste store. This motion to defer was 
seconded, and upon being put to a vote, was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be deferred.

40.    FORMER TOMMY FLYNN'S P.H., SUTTON COURT ROAD, HILLINGDON - 
8396/APP/2018/2110  (Agenda Item 6)

Variation of S106 Agreement associated with planning permission ref: 
8396/APP/2016/777 dated 4/11/16 (Redevelopment of the site to provide a new three 

Page 6



storey building containing 26 flats (Class C3) with associated parking, balconies, 
landscaping and rear communal amenity space) in order to remove Schedule 4 – 
Requirement for a Travel Plan.

The report stated that a Travel Plan, in this instance, was not justified as the scheme did not 
require referral to the GLA/TfL and did not meet the London Plan/TfL guidance thresholds or 
satisfy specific circumstances for when developments below the thresholds may require travel 
plans.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to a S106 agreement.

41.    UXBRIDGE SPORTS CLUB, PARK ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 73873/APP/2018/2092  
(Agenda Item 7)

Erection of a new extension incorporating a new platform lift, DDA WC and small 
reception desk with all associated external works, additional internal alteration to 
include new rap, new openings to allow access for the lift on two floors and access to 
allow access to female changing rooms.

Officers introduced the application, and noted the addendum.

Members moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation, which was unanimously agreed 
upon being put to a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

42.    LAND EAST OF MONS BARRACK BLOCK, ST ANDREWS PARK, HILLINGDON 
ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 585/APP/2017/2819  (Agenda Item 8)

Outline planning application with means of site access from the central access road 
(internal access, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping reversed for subsequent 
approval) for the erection of up to 90 dwellings (Use Class C3), sustainable urban 
drainage features and all other necessary ancillary and enabling works.

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum.

Responding to Committee questioning, officers confirmed that there would not be a huge uplift 
in traffic generated by the potential development, and predictions were for around 20-30 cars 
during peak times. Councillors were also informed that a low emission strategy would be put in 
place, but required further details from the Council’s air quality expert before this happened. 

Members commented that they were happy that 70% of the development would be made 
available at affordable rents, and moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to a S106 agreement.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.05 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Page 7



Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 8



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd August 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

WILLOW TREE DEPOT DITCHFIELD ROAD HAYES 

Erection of 6 x 3-bed/5-person houses and 4 x 4-bedroom/6-person houses,
involving demolition of vacant depot building

21/12/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 31572/APP/2017/4624

Drawing Nos: PL 20 Rev A Unit Type B3 Proposed Sections & Elevations
PL 21_Rev A Proposed Aerial View
PL 22_Rev A Proposed Aerial View
PL 23_Rev A Proposed Views
PL 24 Rev A Proposed Views
PL 25_Rev A Materials
DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT REV. B
Arboricultural Report dated June 2018
Air Quality Report dated May 2018
Flood Risk Assessment dated 20.02.18
PL 03-Existing Site Plan-Afi
8338 - 2D Topographical Survey
PL 01-Site Location Plan-Afi
PL 04-Existing Elevations
PL 10 Rev A Proposed Site Plan
PL 11 Rev A Unit Type A1
PL 12 Unit Type A1_Proposed Sections & Elevations
PL 13 Rev A Unit Type A2_Proposed Floor Plans
PL 14 Rev A Unit Type A2_Proposed Sections & Elevations
PL 15 Rev A Unit Type B1_Proposed Floor Plans
PL 16 Rev A Unit Type B1_Proposed Sections & Elevations
PL 17 Rev A Unit Type B2_Proposed Floor Plans
PL 18 Rev A Unit Type B2_Proposed Sections & Elevations
PL 19 Rev A Unit Type B3_Proposed Floor Plans
Noise Survey and Assessment Ref:PC-17-0245-RP3-Rev A
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal dated 05.06.2018
Energy Statement Ref: 70043538 dated June 2018
Overheating Assessment Ref: 70043538 dated June2018
Transport Statement dated June 2018
Outline Residential Travel Plan dated JUne 2018

Date Plans Received: 04/06/2018
21/12/2017
18/07/2018
08/06/2018

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of 10 two storey dwellings, forming 2
terraces. The proposal includes parking for 20 cars, secure cycle spaces and landscaped
amenity areas, and will involve the demolition of the existing single storey depot building.  

The site has been identified as being surplus to requirements and there are no national,
regional or local planning objections in principle to the loss of the previous depot use and

21/12/2017Date Application Valid:

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd August 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

the redevelopment of this site for housing.

26 representations have been received, objecting to the proposal, primarily on the grounds
of increased traffic congestion, contamination issues, lack of parking and l
[...]
ridge

ADDENDUM SHEET

Item: 6 Location: Willow Tree Depot, Ditchfield 
Road, Hyyes

Amendments/Additional Information: Officer Comments:
The petition letter (summarised in the officer report) 
was re-circulated to Members ahead of the 
committee meeting.

At the request of the lead petitioner, as some 
current Members may not have had sight of 
it. 

Additional Highway Engineer’s comments:

The relocated gate arrangement adjacent to the 
Willow Tree open space would be required to allow 
unimpeded vehicle maintenance access into and out 
of the park land.  Final designs would be secured 
under a s106 legal agreement. 

For clarity.

Section 7.09 (External Amenity) page 35

All the private amenity areas are policy compliant 
and exceed  the standards set out in the Council’s 
HDAS Residential Layouts

For clarity.

Page 71

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 WILLOW TREE DEPOT, DITCHFIELD ROAD - 31572/APP/2017/4624
	4624 Report
	LP

	 PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee
	Major Committee Cover 22nd August
	4624 Stitched
	FS
	Location Plan RESIZED
	Existing Site Plan RESIZED
	Existing Elevations RESIZED
	Proposed Materials RESIZED
	Proposed Site Plan RESIZED
	Proposed Unit Type 1A Sections & Elevations RESIZED
	Proposed Unit Type A1 Floor Plan RESIZED
	Proposed Unit Type A2 Floor Plan RESIZED
	Proposed Unit Type A2 Sections & Elevations RESIZED
	Proposed Unit Type B1 Floor Plan RESIZED
	Proposed Unit Type B1 Sections & Elevations RESIZED
	Proposed Unit Type B2 Floor Plan RESIZED
	Proposed Unit Type B2 Sections & Elevations RESIZED
	Proposed Unit Type B3 Floor Plan RESIZED
	Proposed Unit Type B3 Sections & Elevations RESIZED
	Proposed Views RESIZED
	Proposed Views 2 RESIZED
	Proposed Aerial View RESIZED
	Proposed Aerial View 2 RESIZED
	Topographical Survey RESIZED
	LP


	 Addendum



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

22 August 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Alan Chapman, 
Janet Duncan, John Oswell, Devi Radia, Steve Tuckwell and David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration), Mandip Malhotra 
(Strategic and Major Applications Manager), Glen Egan (Legal Advisor), Kerrie Munro 
(Legal Advisor), Richard Michalski (Highways Engineer) and Liz Penny (Democratic 
Services Officer)

43.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Morse.

44.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

45.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meetings on 12 July 2018 and 1 August 2018 
were approved as an accurate record.

46.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

47.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that the item on the agenda was marked Part I and would be 
considered in public.

48.    WILLOW TREE DEPOT, DITCHFIELD ROAD - 31572/APP/2017/4624  (Agenda Item 
6)

Erection of 6 x 3-bed/5-person houses and 4 x 4-bedroom/6-person houses, 
involving demolition of vacant depot building



It was confirmed that the petitioners' letter dated 9 February 2018 had been circulated 
to Committee Members prior to the meeting. Officers presented the application and 
highlighted the information in the addendum. Members were advised that the 
application proposed to construct 10 dwelling houses in two separate terraced blocks; 
each property would have two allocated parking spaces and associated landscaping.  
Officers had negotiated this revised design as the original proposal had been for 11 
units in a single terraced block. Councillors were informed that the site had been 
identified as surplus to requirements and there were no national or local planning 
objections in principle to the loss of the previous depot use on the site. Additionally, the 
Committee was advised that there was no adverse impact on visual amenity and there 
would be no material loss of residential amenity. There was also a Section 106 
proposed for the site which was detailed in the report. The application was 
recommended for approval.

With reference to the landscaping condition on page 12 of the report, the Head of 
Planning commented that, as this was a major application, there was a requirement for 
4 active and 4 passive electrical charging points. However, as this was a Council 
application, it was suggested that a more sensible approach might be to provide 
electrical charging at a publicly accessible location which would serve a wider number 
of people. If Members were to agree, the recommendation could be to provide 5 active 
charging points at a publicly accessible site in the local area. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. The main points raised included:-

 The ground in question was an old dump containing hospital waste, old 
batteries, asbestos, aluminium casings and WWII munitions. Petitioners 
believed that the Council had not consulted the Environment Agency about this 
application. Residents were concerned that, once the work commenced, the 
fumes and dust would affect them adversely; especially those with breathing 
problems. Soil tests had been conducted by the Council but no results had been 
seen to date. A Council land inspection in 2001 had confirmed that the land was 
toxic and residents wanted to know how many truckloads of toxic waste would 
be removed from the site and how this would impact on traffic congestion and 
safety in the area. Residents were also concerned that the development would 
result in an additional 68 residents plus visitors with only 2 parking spaces 
allocated per house; 

 With regard to amenities, there was concern that there were insufficient GPs 
and primary school places in the area;

 Residents to the south side of Strone Way would lose privacy to gardens to the 
rear of their houses and light and sun would be excluded especially during the 
winter months; number 12 would be particularly affected as the proposed work 
extended past the building line;

 Residents requested that the existing building be re-instated as a Council depot. 
Since it had been closed, Willow Tree open space had badly deteriorated and 
was now untidy and dilapidated.  It was suggested that the building could 
perhaps be used as an OAP centre, health centre or youth centre;

 If the development were to go ahead, residents requested assurances in writing 
regarding working times, no weekend or Bank Holiday working, no deliveries 
outside working hours, the numbers of trucks to be used, no trucks to be allowed 
to wait with engines running, how long the work would take with penalties for 
over-running, how vermin, dust and fumes would be controlled and assurances 
that residents' own fences would not to be used as part of the development.

Jenny Evans, Senior Programme Manager, spoke on behalf of the applicant 



expressing agreement with the officer's report and recommendations and stating that 
the development was 100% affordable.

Councillor Bliss, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application and regretted 
that the petitioners had not been given more notice prior to the hearing date. Moreover, 
she expressed concern that the proposed road and pavement would be too narrow and 
commented that the increase in traffic along the busy street would force people to park 
in adjoining roads which were also very busy and narrow. Councillor Bliss referred to 
the impact on number 12 Strone Way; the development was very close to this property 
and the resident was particularly concerned about potential loss of light. With regards 
to fencing, Councillor Bliss stated that residents had been told their back fences would 
be used as a boundary for the new development; they were concerned that they would 
be responsible for fixing said fences and would be expected to pay for future repairs. 
Residents were also worried about the impact on schools, GPs and water provision. 
Finally, there was some confusion as to whether the new development would be for 
social or private housing; clarification on this was required.

Members were referred to page 10 of the officer's report which clearly stated that all the 
new units would be for affordable housing and specified social rented tenure. The 
report also confirmed that matters such as education provision etc were covered. 
Members were advised that the boundary fence issue could potentially be resolved via 
the addition of a condition. The Chairman commented that the provision of a walkway 
between the boundary fence of the new development and residents' fences would be 
inadvisable as such alleyways often created other problems e.g. anti-social behaviour. 

With regards to the potential impact on number 12 Strone Way, Members were 
informed that there was a 4m separation distance between 12 Strone Way and the 
proposed development which was acceptable and it was considered that there would 
be no loss of light. The unit in question (B2) had already been moved away from the 
boundary in an attempt to improve the relationship with no. 12.

With regard to the fencing issue, it was suggested that the landscaping condition be 
tweaked to ensure that strong additional fencing was constructed on the development 
site thereby ensuring that residents' fences were not utilised.

Members requested clarification regarding the length of tenure and whether this would 
be in line with current Council terms and conditions. Members also enquired as to the 
level of rent and how this would be defined. It was confirmed that the level of social rent 
would be fixed and was set locally. The rent would be equivalent to that for all other 
social housing across the Borough. 

Members expressed concern regarding contamination and health and safety on the site 
and requested clarification as to how this issue would be addressed. Attention was 
drawn to the existence of a local nursery at the Community Centre near to the 
development site. It was confirmed that condition 12 in the report directly referred to 
this matter and was a tried and tested standard planning condition which would 
address all contaminated land issues if fully complied with. Members made reference 
to Southall Gas Works which was another contaminated site and enquired whether the 
matter of contamination could be resolved by capping the site in a similar way.  
Members were made aware of a demolition and construction management plan 
through which developers were able to communicate with local residents; the Head of 
Planning indicated that the wording could be amended slightly to ensure that there 
were regular communications with residents throughout the demolition and construction 
process. 



With regard to the charging points on the site, Members suggested that these could be 
placed in the car park of the community centre as this was deemed to be a convenient 
location in a public area; however, this solution would not be advisable if parking was 
already problematic at the Community Centre. Another option was to install passive 
charging points at each of the new builds although this was not current Council policy. 
The Head of Planning confirmed that the charging points could be situated anywhere in 
the local area. In relation to the matter of pollution, Councillors suggested that trees 
should be planted to absorb this (for example Silver Birch trees); this approach had 
been found to be effective in the past. An informative could be added to this effect.

Councillors empathised with residents and understood their concerns but felt that, with 
the tightening of the conditions regarding the boundary treatment, the charging points 
and the communications particularly around the construction plan and the plan to deal 
with the contamination and the informative regarding trees, the proposal was 
acceptable.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

1) a S106 agreement;

2) the changes in the addendum;

3) authority being delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Labour Councillor (in the absence of the Labour Lead), to 
agree the wording of an informative regarding trees and to draft, review 
and finalise conditions relating to boundary fencing, charging points and 
communications about contamination and the construction plan.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.44 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making; however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


